M Leicestershire
County Council

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board

Date/Time: Thursday, 11 June 2020 at 2.00 pm

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583)

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk

Membership

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (Chairman)

Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC
Mr. B. Crooks CC

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC

Mr. T. Gillard CC

Mr. D. Harrison CC

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC
Mr. L. Phillimore CC
Mrs. J. Richards CC
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC
Mrs. M. Wright CC

Mr. M. B. Wyatt CC

Please note: The Development Control and Regulatory Board meeting on Thursday 11
June 2020 at 2:00pm will not be open to the public in line with Government advice on

public gatherings.

This meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via YouTube:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzGOW,iejrOtO

AGENDA

ltem

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2020. (Pages 3 - 4)

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).

1
2. Question Time.
3
4

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take

as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.

Democratic Services ° Chief Executive’s Department ° Leicestershire County Council - County Hall
Glenfield - Leicestershire ° LE3 8RA ° Tel: 0116 232 3232 - Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk

g www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy www.leics.gov.uk/local democracy



mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.
Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 36.

Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Matter
Applications.

2018/2588/02 (2018/VOCM/0251/LCC) - British Gypsum - Variation of (Pages 5 - 70)
condition 10 of planning permission 87/1467/2 to change product
delivery times - Barrow Works, Paudy Lane, Seagrave.

2018/2589/02 (2018/VOCM/0252/LCC) - British Gypsum - Variation of
conditions 8 & 10 of planning permission 2001/2001/2 to increase
imports of high-grade gypsum and reduce the permitted hours of
importation - British Gypsum, Barrow Works, Paudy Lane, Seagrave.
Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.

Chairman's announcements.



103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

3 Agenda ltem 1

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County
Hall, Glenfield and via video link on Thursday, 21 May 2020.

PRESENT

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair)

Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC Mr. L. Phillimore CC
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC Mrs. J. Richards CC
Mr. B. Crooks CC Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC
Mr. T. Gillard CC Mrs. M. Wright CC

Mr. D. Harrison CC Mr. M. B. Wyatt CC

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC

Note: The meeting was not open to the public in line with Government advice on public
gatherings however the meeting was broadcast live via YouTube:

Minutes of the previous meeting.

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2020 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

Urgent items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

Declarations of interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.

It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council,
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to
areas covered by those authorities.

No declarations were made.



108. Presentation of petitions.

109.

110.

111.

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order
36.

2020/0072/02/ (2019/VOCEIA/0292/LCC - Biffa - To accommodate proposed changes to
the design of the plant including materials used in the construction and the external
appearance of the plant; the removal of the IBA maturation area and relocation of the car
park into the IBA area; rearrangement of external ancillary equipment and internal site
roadways. Newhurst Quarry, Ashby Road East, Shepshed.

The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘agenda
item 7’, is filed with these minutes.

RESOLVED:

(@) That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-31 as set out in
the appendix to the report;

(b) That the Board confirms (as required by the Town and Country Planning
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) that in
dealing with the application the County Council worked in a positive and proactive
manner, taking account of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Delegated Reports Schedule January 2020 - March 2020.

The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out the Delegated
Decisions issued in the period 1 January 2020 to 31 March 2020, a copy of which,
marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

Chairman's announcements.

The Chairman announced that there were no delegated enforcement notices issued
between January 2020 and March 2020.

2.00 -2.25pm CHAIRMAN
21 May 2020



5 Agenda Item 7

H Leicestershire
County Council

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD

11" June 2020

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

COUNTY MATTER

PART A - SUMMARY REPORT

APP. NO.; DATE

AND PROPOSAL.: 2018/2588/02 (2018/VOCM/0251/LCC) — 12" December
2018; Variation of condition 10 of planning permission
87/1467/2 to change product delivery times; and;

2018/2589/02 (2018/VOCM/0252/LCC) — 12™ December
2018; Variation of conditions 8 & 10 of planning
permission 2001/2001/2 to increase imports of high-grade
[...]
he imposition of the amended
planning conditions and the retention of the legal agreement controlling routeing
to and from the site, the proposals are found to accord with paragraph 109 of
the NPPF, Policy DM9, Policy DM10 and Policy ENV9.

Ecology and nature conservation

There would be no risk of habitat loss and no adverse effects to the surrounding
non-statutorily designated sites. No permanent lighting is proposed along the
route. Therefore, lighting conditions for commuting and foraging would be
retained. All of the habitats within and outside of the site would be retained and
remain undisturbed. Therefore, the proposal is considered to accord with Policy
CS 13, Policy BuS1, Policy ENV2, Policy ENV6 and Policy DM7.

Local Amenity

An updated noise assessment was submitted by the applicant in response to
concerns raised during the first consultation period. Additional HGV
movements are not expected to have an adverse noise impact on the ambient
noise environment at any of the receptor locations assessed. A 1.8m high
acoustic fence adjacent to the nearest residential property at the site’s access
road off Paudy Lane is proposed by the applicant. Additionally, it is proposed to
upgrade the existing glazing on windows at The Barn, Grange Cottage, Windsor
Cottage, and First Cottage residential properties if they are not adequate.

Environmental Health recommend that the erection of the acoustic fence would
improve the noise impact from existing noise levels. The fence would mitigate
against the increased movements during noise sensitive hours, particularly to
occupiers of The Barn so that the noise impacts should not be significantly
adverse. Cumulatively, should both applications be granted permission, this
provision will have the advantage that it will impact both applications. Therefore,
it is recommended that a planning condition be imposed requiring the applicant
to submit final details of the materials and specification of the acoustic fencing
prior to commencement. Additionally, it is recommended that a planning
condition be imposed requiring the applicant to construct such a fence prior to
commencement of development to mitigate against any increase in noise
impact from the proposed operations before any development commences.
The provision of any replacement glazing is not considered necessary to make
the development acceptable.

The fence would not have a severe impact upon the landscape or visual
amenity, with regards to the nearest residential property located approximately
8 metres east from the site’s access. Overall, it is considered that the proposals
are found to accord with Policy DM2.

DC&REG. BOARD 11/06/2020



114.

115.

116.

117.

35

Cumulative Impact

It is always appropriate to consider the cumulative impact of a number of
separate effects from a single site. Adverse cumulative impacts may include
increased levels of noise, vibration, dust, odour and artificial lighting. The local
highway network could also be affected by increased HGV movements with
additional hazards related to road safety. In this instance it is important to
assess the cumulative impact of granting approval for this planning application
and planning application reference 2018/VOCM/0252/LCC, owing to their
similarity in proposing to alter restrictions on HGV movements into and out of
the site. Although each application is being considered separately, the
applications have been submitted simultaneously by the applicant and have
potentially overlapping environmental effects. It must be noted that in
considering the cumulative effects of granting permission for both applications,
it is not assumed that permission would be granted for both.

The revised transport assessment which was submitted in support of the
application assessed the cumulative impact of both applications. Planning
application reference 2018/VOCM/0252/LCC seeks to increase the number of
HGV movements relating to the importation of gypsum to the site and to reduce
t
[...]
.

The relevant development control policies with the development plan provide
the basis for the assessment. The proposal has also been assessed against
national planning policies and guidance contained in NPPF and PPG and is
considered to reflect the principles of sustainable mineral development.

It is considered that subject to the imposition of planning conditions and the
prior completion of a Deed of Variation legal agreement to ensure the continued
imposition of lorry routeing to and from the site, the proposed development
would be acceptable.

Recommendation

1. PERMIT planning application 2018/2588/02 (2018/VOCM/0251/LCC) subject

to the conditions as set out in the Appendix and the prior completion of a Deed
of Variation legal agreement to ensure the continued imposition of lorry
routeing to and from the site;

. To endorse, as required by The Town and Country Planning (Development

Management Procedure) Order 2015 (as amended), a summary of:

a. How Leicestershire County Council has worked with the applicant in a
positive and proactive manner:

b. In dealing with the application and reaching a decision account has been
taken of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

DC&REG. BOARD 11/06/2020



38

2018/2589/02 (2018/VOCM/0252/LCC) — 12th December 2018

PROPOSAL: Variation of conditions 8 & 10 of planning permission 2001/2001/2

126.

127.

128.

129.

130.

131.

to increase imports of high-grade gypsum and reduce the permitted hours of

importation

Description of Proposal

Planning permission is sought to vary conditions 8 and 10 of planning permission
2001/2001/02 which relate to the number of lorry movements for the purposes of
importing gypsum to the site and the hours those lorries which import gypsum
access the site.

Condition 8 limits the number of lorry movements associated with the importation
of gypsum to the site so that movements do not exceed 24 for any working day
(for example, 12 deliveries in and 12 movements out), where
[...]
and the retention of the legal agreement controlling
routeing to and from the site, the proposals are found to accord with paragraph
109 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy DM9, Policy DM10 and
Policy ENV9.

Proposed mitigation measures

228. The applicant proposes mitigation measures in response to local concerns
around highway safety along Paudy Lane. The Local Highway Authority found
that these mitigation works are not required to mitigate the impacts of this
proposal. The applicant would therefore not be obliged to undertake any such
works. However, the Local Highway Authority would welcome these measures
if the applicant wished to proceed.

Ecology and nature conservation

229. An ecological walkover survey undertaken by an independent consultant was
provided in support of the proposals. There would be no risk of habitat loss
given the number of proposed additional vehicle movements and there would
be no adverse effects to the surrounding non-statutorily designated sites. The
risk of collision with badger, bats and other mammals / birds is considered
minimal and it was found that the application would have negligible impact on
any species which may be utilising the site. All of the habitats within and
outside of the site would be retained and remain undisturbed, as the additional
HGVs would utilise existing infrastructure. Therefore, the proposal is
considered to accord with Policy CS 13, Policy BuS1, Policy ENV2, Policy
ENV6 and Policy DM7.

Local Amenity

230. An updated noise assessment was submitted by the applicant in response to
concerns raised during the first consultation period. The report presented an
assessment of the noise impact of the proposed additional movements at eight
noise sensitive locations. The additional importation of gypsum would not have
significant impact and the proposals are likely to have a low impact.
Environmental Health raise no concerns in response to the application.
Therefore, the proposals are found to accord 
[...]
unity protection and sites of
biodiversity interest and policies DM9 and DM11 which relate to the
transportation of mineral by road and cumulative impact.

The relevant development control policies within the development plan provide
the basis for the assessment. The proposal has also been assessed against
national planning policies and guidance contained in NPPF and PPG and is
considered to reflect the principles of sustainable mineral development.

It is considered that subject to the imposition of planning conditions and the
prior completion of a Deed of Variation legal agreement to ensure the continued
imposition of lorry routeing to and from the site, the proposed development
would be acceptable.

Recommendation

PERMIT planning application 2018/2589/02 (2018/VOCM/0252/LCC) subject to
the conditions as set out in the Appendix and the prior completion of a Deed of
Variation legal agreement to ensure the continued imposition of lorry routeing to
and from the site;

To endorse, as required by The Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) Order 2015 (as amended), a summary of:

a. How Leicestershire County Council has worked with the applicant in a
positive and proactive manner:

b. In dealing with the application and reaching a decision account has been
taken of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

DC&REG. BOARD 11/06/2020



65

APPENDIX

Recommended planning conditions 2018/2588/02 & 2018/2589/02
(2018/VOCM/0251/LCC & 2018/VOCM/0252/LCC)

Scope of the permission and commencement

The development shall be commenced within 3 years of the date of this
permission. Written notification of the commencement of the development shall
be provided to the Mineral Planning Authority within seven days from the date of
the commencement.

The plant and buildings hereby permitted shall not be used for any other
industrial or commercial use other than the production and manufacture of
gypsum products from the Barrow upon Soar Mine.

Building
[...]
 in the
individual reports.

The circumstances in which the Board is required to “have regard” to the development plan are given
in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:

Section 70(2) : determination of applications;

Section 77(4) : called-in applications (applying s. 70);

Section 79(4) : planning appeals (applying s. 70);

Section 81(3) : provisions relating to compensation directions by Secretary of State (this
section is repealed by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991);

Section 91(2) : power to vary period in statutory condition requiring development to be begun;

Section 92(6) : power to vary applicable period for outline planning permission;

Section 97(2) : revocation or modification of planning permission;

Section 102(1) : discontinuance orders;

Section 172(1) : enforcement notices;

Section 177(2) : Secretary of State’s power to grant planning permission on enforcement appeal;

Section 226(2) : compulsory acquisition of land for planning purposes;

Section 294(3) : special enforcement notices in relation to Crown land;

Sched. 9 para (1) : minerals discontinuance orders.

DC&REG. BOARD 11/06/2020



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2020.
	7 2018/2588/02 (2018/VOCM/0251/LCC) - British Gypsum - Variation of condition 10 of planning permission 87/1467/2 to change product delivery times - Barrow Works, Paudy Lane, Seagrave. 2018/2589/02 (2018/VOCM/0252/LCC) - British Gypsum - Variation of conditions 8 & 10 of planning permission 2001/2001/2 to increase imports of high-grade gypsum and reduce the permitted hours of importation - British Gypsum, Barrow Works, Paudy Lane, Seagrave.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 11 June 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. B. Crooks CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mrs. J. Richards CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

Note: The meeting was not open to the public in line with Government advice on 
public gatherings however the meeting was broadcast live via YouTube. 
 
 

112. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2020 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

113. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

114. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

115. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

116. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities.  
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

117. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

118. 2018/2588/02 (2018/VOCM/0251/LCC) - British Gypsum - Variation of condition 10 of 
planning permission 87/1467/2 to change product delivery times - Barrow Works, Paudy 
Lane, Seagrave. 2018/2589/02 (2018/VOCM/0252/LCC) - British Gypsum - Variation of 
conditions 8 & 10 of planning permission 2001/2001/2 to increase imports of high-grade 
gypsum and reduce the permitted hours of importation - British Gypsum, Barrow Works, 
Paudy Lane, Seagrave.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive in respect of both these 
applications, a copy of which, marked ‘Item 7’, is filed with these minutes, along with a 
supplementary report which responded to representations from Mrs. J. Hunt MP.   
 
In accordance with the procedure for making representations to the Board, Mrs. E. 
Hollingshead, Mrs. K. Dalzell-Payne and Mrs. E. Goodwin (local residents) spoke against 
the proposals and Mrs. J. Saunders spoke as the applicant. 
 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC spoke as one of the local members and stated that he objected to 
the proposals due to the noise caused by the lorries and the potential impact on the 
health and quality of life of local residents and he was of the view that lorry movements at 
3:00am was unreasonable. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that the local member Mr. J. Poland CC was concerned at 
the proposed extension of the hours during which lorries were permitted to travel down 
Paudy Lane, and Mr Poland CC asked for consideration to be given to the potential for 
the local railway to be extended so it could be used to transport goods into the British 
Gypsum Barrow Works site. 
 
The Director of Law and Governance advised members to focus on planning issues when 
making their decision on the applications, having regard to the technical advice that is set 
out within the report in relation to matters such as pollution and noise. Advice with regard 
to reasons for refusal was also provided arising from comments made by members as 
they considered the report.  
 
The Director of Law and Governance also advised that as some members had 
experienced technical difficulties during the meeting and not been able to hear all of the 
officers’ presentation, members needed to think carefully about whether they had 
sufficient information and understanding to make a decision on the applications and if 
they did not then they should not take part in the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
2018/2588/02 (2018/VOCM/0251/LCC) 

 
(a) That the application be refused; 

 
(b) That the Board confirms (as required by the Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) that in 
dealing with the application the County Council worked in a positive and proactive 
manner, taking account of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 



 
 

 

3 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
1. Failure to accord with Policy DM1, with regards to the environmental and social 

impact upon residential properties in the locality.  The proposed mitigation of the 
acoustic fencing is not considered sufficient to mitigate against the noise, amenity 
and health impacts upon the residents of the nearest residential property. 

 
2. Failure to accord with Policy DM11, with respect to the cumulative impact upon the 

amenity of residential properties in the locality. 
 
2018/2589/02 (2018/VOCM/0252/LCC) 
 
(a) That the application be refused; 

 
(b) That the Board confirms (as required by the Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) that in 
dealing with the application the County Council worked in a positive and proactive 
manner, taking account of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
1. Failure to accord with Policy DM1, with regards to the environmental and social 

impact upon residential properties in the locality.  The proposed mitigation of the 
acoustic fencing is not considered sufficient to mitigate against the noise, amenity 
and health impacts upon the residents of the nearest residential property.  

 
2. Failure to accord with Policy DM11, the cumulative impact upon the amenity of 

residential properties in the locality.  
 
3. With respect to the proposed increase in vehicle movements, the application fails to 

accord with Paragraph 8 of the NPPF, with regards to bullet points b) and c) in 
relation to the social and environmental objectives, respectively.  With regards to 
the social objective the application would fail to support communities’ health, social 
and cultural well-being. With regards to the environmental objective the application 
fails to demonstrate how the proposals would mitigate and adapt to climate change, 
including moving to a low carbon economy. 

 
(Note: Mr. D. Harrison CC did not vote on either application as due to technical problems 
he had been unable to hear all of the officer’s presentation.) 
 

     2.00  - 4.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
    11 June 2020 

 


